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ORDER RE
Date

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S Glenberry Court, 1500° W of

Old York Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4 Glenberry Court)
10% Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3™ Council District

*  (Case No. 02-127-A

Roger S. Ralph, et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Roger S. and Elaine S. Ralph.
The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1A03.4.B.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(old, Bill Nos. 98-75; 178-79) to permit a building setback from the lot line of 42 feet in licu of the
required 50 feet for a proposed addition, and to amend the latest Final Development Plan for
Brookfield, Plat 3, Section 1 thereof, to permit the projection of a proposed addition outside the
existing building envelope. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127
(b)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and there being no
requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained
within the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variances would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the surrounding community and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning
Commissioner, the information, pictures, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance

with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the
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Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore
County Code and the B.C.ZR. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this E day of November, 2001, that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief
from Section 1A03.4.B.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (old, Bill Nos. 98-75; 178-
79) to permit a building setback from the lot line of 42 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a
proposed addition, and to amend the latest Final Development Plan for Brookfield, Plat 3, Section
1 thereof, to permit the projection of a proposed addition outside the existing building envelope, in

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

A

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

-
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Al&\nem:ie21204
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Marylan
o 410-887-4386

: 7-3468
November 2, 2001 Fax: 410-887-346

Mr. & Mrs. Roger S. Ralph
4 Glenberry Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
NW/S Glenberry Court, 1500° W of Old York Road
(4 Glenberry Court)
10® Election District — 3% Council District
Roger S. Ralph, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 02-127-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Ralph:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o 4 |

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
' Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  People's Counsel; Casg File

: Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
é\;}? Printed wath Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located a¢ 0L cnPerry Court

which Bypreséritly Jbhed 21131 . [aca

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) , A 03,4, B4 {0 { d Zomin R.ejulo:ffau{ B?” Nos.
‘?K‘ﬁgj qu‘lw)% ermift o ro{:)oscal addition with 4 60?]0\714_7 setback o\(}tf)\ feet ﬁ{am +he
jot line i liev o +he mtumd By ‘Fee{-J and +o amend He lafest Final &ve(o[:me# Plon
{Of Eroof‘{\cfdi (ﬂq‘( Sljec‘i(?on D ‘}a lb@ﬂm?f- Frojeo+f°h Q'F f)V‘Of)OﬁJ adc{f{fch DO“I(JMQ o'l: ‘ﬁhﬂ
Qx;fsw%j Burlo{?in) envelore-

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. )
l, ar we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regufations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that {/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/L essee: Legal Owner(s):
Roger S. Ralph
Name - Type or Print Name - Type orPrint / /1// \f
Siagnat St _/ // 55
ignature igna
R1aide’s. R alph

Address Telephone No. Name - Type o5 Print

City State Zip Code y '
lenb C t
Attorney For Petitioner: enherry -our 410-561-6057
Address Telephone No.
Phoenix, Md. 21131
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

i
Cofmpan Name

Roger S-Raiph _
AGlenberry Gt /o S5/ 52577

Adgress Telephone No. Address ?Hoem'x’ MD 21 I 3 1 Telephone No.

cn-, State Zip Code City State Zip Code

Hearing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
ay of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. . ’ .

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

C-QAS NO. 6 2| &‘7 "A Reviewed By ;J N P Da{te . q [/ ’,}S{ ol

% 5igos Estimated Posting Date (o 7/ Of

il
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Affidavit. i
1aVItin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent fo testify thereto in the event that a pubtic hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 4 Glenberry Court

Address

Pheenix

City ?

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which 1/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Md 21131
“State Zip Code

We are seeking this variance because without we are not able to approptiately add on to our

existing home in order to create an additional bedroom on the lower jevel of our home.

This is necessary so that our parents when they stay with us do not have to cimb stairs.

Because of the present location of our residence which we consm in 1991 the
renovation and small addition we would like to accomplish requires appro_val of o ,
administrative variance because an area @7°.5” x 15’ (@112 sq. &t to'tal) will be within the 50
setback area at the NW comer of the planned house addition. This is shown on the Plat
accompanying this application.

4 Glenberry Court is in 2 scmi-rural location in Baltimore County and our nearest neighbors
are at least 600’ away and we are not visible from their residence and visa-versa.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required {fo provide additional information.

Signature - / L Signature el |
) 22 Cn% %&_/b: E'g Lﬁé & /i__,‘n :2&&1)
Name - Type or Pri Name - Type or Print i

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _(o T} day of S§5PTWERL , 204 1 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

the Affiani(s) herein, personally known gf Saki Jy identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and fgcﬁs-herginawgsﬁ'fort ’ary true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and helief.

-

SR/ WOTARY “ 9%
— : =

= 2
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial BGk  pumic | *3
2 EF

WOTEMSMN. &b, 2081 @,ﬁm’g{&\@ l——“" g-._, L

Date Notary Public

My Commission Expires dinlz206®

22y 09is]98
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AfﬁdaVl in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

4
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Glenberry Court

Address

] Phoepnix , Md 21131
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

We are seeking this vatiance becanse without we are not able to approptiately add on to our
existing home in order to create an additional bedtoom on the lower level of cur home.
This is necessary so that our parents when they stay with us do not have to climb stais.

Because of the present location of our residence which we constructed in 1991 the
renovation and small addition we would like to accomplish requires approval of
administrative variance because an area @7°.5” x 15" (@112 sq. ft total) will be within the 50°
setback area at the NW commer of the planned house addition. This is shown on the Plat

accompanying this application.

4 Glenberry Court is in a semi-rural location in Baltimore County and our nearest neighbors
are at Jeast 600° away and we are not visible from their residence and visa-versa.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a repoéﬁng and
advertising fee and may be required fo provide additional information.

ey
///

Signature

Name - Type or P

Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this {, T\ day of m , 23 |, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

2o &t eindi

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or gat orily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
taw that the matters and facts hereinabga s ;_a@ true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and betief.

L

(4%

133

2K :’.. pUBLY &

BOmumn b, 2aa1  Baop s LIV AL
Date Ui, w3 Notary Public
My Commission Expires _ l b | 206 S

. - 4
S oTARY P
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial §§I o b

ALY

al’[‘."_-'”

EEy 09598
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Glenberry Court

for the property located at :
whicfﬁ‘iﬁ%&eﬁﬂf%ned 21151 RC—4 /RC o~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) t A 0 3‘ 4 B4 CO! d Zomnﬁ Re_gu!rq'ﬁsmj 5;" U
qg=7§/’ f'?f“'?‘i) +e Perm?f‘ o Pfofase& addition with a buildin ;efbf{cff ot 42 Feet fvoim
the lot [ine n lieo ‘ot Hhe vectuirecl $0 \“ee{} and Yo amend the lafest Fiual( nya(of”euf-
plqh 'Fci* Breoktield Plat 3, kd‘((anD‘fo r)ekmﬁ’ 'bﬂ*aj'ec"‘((on ot Pi‘cPGJeCl addition oetiide
ot the Ucfﬂ‘fhj boil tng ehw{ofle.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimare County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopied pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of thhs Patition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):
Roger S. Ralph

Name - Type or Print Name - Type W/ ;

Signaiure Signature " 74
Address Telephone No. Name - T ariF .- ph

City State . Zip Code Signature ‘ 410-56 1-6057

Attgrneg:ForPetitionér:’ o 4 Glenbetrry Court 410 -561-
Address Teiephone No.

Phoenix, Md, 21131

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature L B TN

Company Name . iy Ja/ / ,‘_,7

Roger S. Ralph Gy SE 827
Address Telephone No. Address 3 lenberry Lourt Telephone No.
Phoenix, MD 21131

City State Zip Code City . State - Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baitimore County and that the property be reposted. - . L - .

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

casENo. O -3 7-A Reviewed 8y _ JN”  bate 1 ENLoY

=2 S/15195 Estimated Posting Date (C '/ 1 / o



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR:

ROGER & ELAINE RALPH RESIDENCE

4 GLENBERRY COURT

PHOENIX, MD. 21131

Beginning at the point on the north west side of Glenberry Court which is

50’ wide at the distance of @1500° of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street, Old York Road, which is 40° wide. Being Lot #28 in the subdivision of Brookfield as

recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 56, Folio 59 containing 8.393 acres. Also known

as 4 Glenberry Coutt and located inthe 10® Election District, 3*' Councilmanic District.

O2~12T-#
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cermiFicATE @PosTne @

RE: Case No.: o02-1C7- A

Petitioner/Developer:

ELAlue’f//asgm /?OLPIJ

Date of Hearing/Closing: {2 /ZL ./0/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at
4 Cieuraeey Cr

The sign(s) were posted on io / 7 /0 /
- (Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Signature of Sign $dster and Date)

/@ci-meo E. Llorrrian

(Printed Name)

S04 Derowoon e,

{Address)

/—recsTend, Mo zio47
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410> &79-3122
(Telephone Number)

4, GLW@.&?’M’Q?.&U'QT-— ‘
Poerzr 187/ ‘

/%/ rof ool
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELORJENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW W& )

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) requiré that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONé" MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—
—

o—
—

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Nﬁmber or Case Number: M" / Q'? ‘“/}

Petitioner: ELAINE & ROGER RALPH
4 GLENBERRY COURT - PHOENIX, MD. 21131

Address or Location:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name; ROGER RALPH

Address: 4 GLENBERRY COURT — PHOENIX. MD. 21131

(410) 561-6057

Telephone Number:

E

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

-1 -



LAPNIINAD RO VIEVY

ADMINISTRATIVE YRIANCE INFORMATION S@ET AND DATES

Case Number 02- ]&7 ~A Address LlL é/t’hgéi%y COUV?L

Caontact Person: ,Q ‘C‘(r&{ F%’P‘/ou__) Phone Nimber: 410-887-3391

F‘!anﬁer, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _ ‘/& Q{}/O/ Posting Date: _({) 74 Closing Date: {OZQQ_. ZO/

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (plarner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: - The petitioner must use ane of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for ajl printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. |t should remain there through the closing
date. :

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadiine for an accupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formai
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested reiief; or (¢}
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be maited tg you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a pubiic hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the Nearing date, time and location As when the sign was orig. .",

posted. certificaticn of ™ 3 thange -4 & 2% oo ~h ofthe altarcd cign st he forvart L. i3
this nirz

{Cetach Along Dotted Line)

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 02-1 |27 | .A address 4 Lk, l-v:»,w_/ (cirt
“etitioner's Name E the 4 /Q?qf(ﬁ IQC{ /DL iTelephone
Josting Date: /0/7/01 ! Closing Date: !O(;z )/0/

Nording for Sign: _To Permit a propoced Q&{J?ﬁ(ah wikh s éuf/o{fm fef(acér cﬂ( 4 "Fed’
Lrom the [ot {lne Tn liey [md e veouived SO oot amﬁ‘o amend Hhe [atect

L

ﬁfha{ Deevels pmont p[qn o f?rw/({:r\o(d (P(“j/ »(eci?mq /S to peymi- m«'ojecﬁw

. , . f f
ﬂﬁ*_pﬂfmgduﬂr%mn sutcide of +he exfih_vj boilding mue/o[ae.
L/ WCR - Revised 5/28/00

SALTIMCRE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND CEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 26, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 5, 2001
Item Nos. 121, 123, 124, 125, 120, s

128, 129, 130, 131, 133, 134, 135, 162,
and 163

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comunents.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-H-5-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-1126200!



700 East Joppa Road

B.altxmore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

October 30, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #110%
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF October 29, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

3. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO TEE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 130,
133, 134, 135, and 163

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHCONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

C)_‘: Printed with Soybean ink
3 on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: October 31, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. "Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-127
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments

to offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,
please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: MMA

Section Chief: % /{/?ZL,
777

AFK/IL:MAC

Lnay

W DEVREV'ZACimocormsemt dos
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Parnis N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Goverror
State Highway Administration John . Porari

Parker F. Williams

Admimnstrator

Date: jz7. 29 &1

Mr. George Zahner ' RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. ;2 JeT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

Thas office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Adminstration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours.

///ZM/L

-//" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr.. Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number s

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Streat Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore Marviand 24700
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